## 506097827 06/09/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6144548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHANIE MARTINEZ, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF STEPHANE MARTINEZ	06/08/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STEPHANIE MARTINEZ
Street Address:	21 CHAMINADE DRIVE
City:	CREVE COEUR
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8956000

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (314)612-1301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3144447600

Email: IPDEPT@LEWISRICE.COM

Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN J. SIDERS, LEWIS RICE LLC Address Line 1: 600 WASHINGTON AVE., SUITE 2500

Address Line 2: BOX IP DEPT.

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	626/2055US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIDGET A. WALTON
SIGNATURE:	/Bridget A. Walton/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Martinez\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Martinez\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Martinez\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506097827 REEL: 052880 FRAME: 0441

### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of the 8th day of June , 2020, by and between STEPHANIE MARTINEZ, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF STEPHANE MARTINEZ, pursuant to Letters of Administration issued on November 12, 2019 by the Clerk of St. Louis County Circuit Court, Probate Division, State of Missouri, under Estate No. 19SL-PR03401 ("Assignor") and STEPHANIE MARTINEZ ("Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:
  - a. the inventions, patents, and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
  - b. the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks;
  - c. all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
  - d. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
  - e. any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.

2379866.2

PATENT REEL: 052880 FRAME: 0442

- 3. <u>Endorsement</u>. Assignor hereby agrees to endorse and deliver to Assignee, without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind, said assets as described herein, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Binding Assignment</u>. This Assignment inures to the benefit of, and is binding upon, the respective parties hereto, their successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment is to be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

"ASSIGNOR"

ESTATE OF STEPHANE MARTINEZ

.

Stephanie Martinez, Personal Representative

"ASSIGNEE"

STEPHANIE MARTINEZ

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Jurisdiction	Number	Status
System and Method for Illumination of	US	8,956,000	Granted
a Rain Gutter			<u> </u>
System and Method for Illumination of	US	9,820,363	Granted
a Rain Gutter			
Systems and Methods for Decorative	US	10,149,371	Granted
Illumination			
Systems and Methods for Decorative	US	10,542,608	Granted
Illumination			
System and Method for Illumination of	CA	2,918,723	Granted
a Rain Gutter		0	
System and Method for Illumination of	CA	2,973,209	Pending ,
a Rain Gutter			

# **SCHEDULE 2**

# ASSIGNED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Number	Status
SLIDE AND GLOW	US	5,241,762	Registered

PATENT REEL: 052880 FRAME: 0444